

BY: Economic Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 148

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in lines 6 and 7, strike “requiring the Commissioner to set certain reasonable fees;”; in line 19, strike “repealing” and substitute “amending”; and in the same line, strike “and” and substitute “; establishing certain fee schedules; repealing certain”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 22, strike “SECTION” and substitute “SUBTITLE”; and in line 40, strike “SET BY THE COMMISSIONER” and substitute “AS PROVIDED FOR IN § 178 OF THIS SUBTITLE”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, strike beginning with “EXPIRES” in line 24 down through “SUBSECTION” in line 26 and substitute “IS VALID FOR A 2-YEAR PERIOD AS DEFINED BY REGULATIONS ADOPTED BY THE COMMISSIONER”; and in line 29, strike “SET BY THE COMMISSIONER” and substitute “AS PROVIDED FOR IN § 178 OF THIS SUBTITLE”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 7, in line 10, after “OF” insert “UP TO”; and in line 11, after “UNIT” insert “IN VIOLATION”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 8, in line 9, strike “(I)”; in the same line, strike the first “AND” and substitute a comma; in the same line, after “MAINTAIN” insert “; SUBMIT, AND UPDATE AS DEFINED BY REGULATION”; strike beginning with “(II)” in line 14 down through “CHANGE;” in line 18; in line 19, strike “(I)”; in the same line, strike “AND” and substitute a comma; in the same line, after “MAINTAIN” insert “; AND MAKE AVAILABLE TO THE COMMISSIONER”; strike beginning with the semicolon in line 20 down through “MADE” in line 25; and in line 32, strike

(Over)

“DOCUMENT ANY AGREEMENT TO”.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 9, in line 32, strike “PAY A REPORT FILING FEE SET BY THE COMMISSIONER” and substitute “FOR ANY REPORT NOT FILED ELECTRONICALLY, PAY A \$5.00 REPORT FILING FEE”; and in line 34, after “CONDITION” insert “AS DESCRIBED IN § 176A(A)(2) OF THIS SUBTITLE”.

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 10, in line 15, strike “SET BY THE COMMISSIONER”; in lines 15 and 20, in each instance, strike the bracket; in line 29, strike “that,”; and strike beginning with the comma in line 30 down through “certificate” in line 32.

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 11, in lines 8 and 29, in each instance, strike the bracket; in line 22, strike “in”; in the same line, strike “no charge” and substitute “\$50.00”; in line 26, strike “Boiler Rules Audit” and substitute “INSPECTION CODE REPAIR REVIEW”; in line 28, strike “\$125.00” and substitute “\$250.00”; in line 29, strike “7.1” and substitute “8”; and in the same line, strike “\$250.00” and substitute “\$500.00”.

On pages 11 and 12, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 30 on page 11 through line 2 on page 12.

On page 12, after line 2, insert:

“(B) SPECIAL INSPECTOR COMMISSION FEES SHALL BE PAID IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE:

(1)	<u>COMPETENCY EXAM OR REEXAM</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
(2)	<u>SPECIAL INSPECTOR COMMISSION</u>	<u>\$50.00</u>
(3)	<u>SPECIAL INSPECTOR COMMISSION RENEWAL OR REPLACEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION CARD</u>	<u>\$50.00.”;</u>

and in line 3, strike “(b)” and substitute “(C)”.